

<p>COLORADO SUPREME COURT Ralph L. Carr Judicial Center 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, Colorado 80203</p>	<p>DATE FILED August 19, 2024 11:02 PM FILING ID: F1912442471FA CASE NUMBER: 2024SC394</p>
<p>CERTIORARI TO THE COURT OF APPEALS Case No. 2024CA774</p>	
<p>DISTRICT COURT, WELD COUNTY Honorable Todd L. Taylor Case No. 2023CV30834</p>	<p>COURT USE ONLY</p>
<p>Petitioners: LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF GREELEY, WELD COUNTY, INC., ET AL.</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Respondent: BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF WELD COUNTY.</p>	<p>Case No.: 2024SC394</p>
<p>Attorneys for Petitioners:</p> <p>Lewis Roca Rothgerber Christie LLP Kenneth F. Rossman, IV, No. 29249 Kendra N. Beckwith, No. 40154 Elizabeth Michaels, No. 50200 Joseph Hykan, No. 52865 1601 Nineteenth Street, Suite 1000 Denver, Colorado 80202 303.623.9000 krossman@lewisroca.com kbeckwith@lewisroca.com emichaels@lewisroca.com jhykan@lewisroca.com</p>	
<p>OPENING BRIEF</p>

Table of Contents

Certificate of Compliance	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	v
Statement of Issues	1
Factual Background	3
A. Colorado voters amended the Colorado Constitution to create independent redistricting commissions that provide an inclusive and meaningful process.	3
B. The General Assembly enacted House Bill 21-1047 to end the practice of political gerrymandering in county commissioner redistricting.	4
C. The Board willfully and purposefully chose not to comply with the Redistricting Statutes.	6
D. Weld County citizens were denied the inclusive and meaningful redistricting process to which they are entitled.	9
Procedural Background.....	10
Summary of the Argument.....	12
Argument.....	14
I. The Redistricting Statutes imply a private right of action to Voters to ensure the Board complies with the Redistricting Statutes.	14
A. Standard of review and preservation.	14
B. Voters satisfy the three factors necessary to imply a private right of action.	15
1. Voters are within the class of persons the Redistricting Statutes are intended to benefit.	15

2.	The General Assembly intended to create a private right of action to enforce the Redistricting Statutes.....	16
3.	An implied civil remedy is consistent with the General Assembly’s intent to create an inclusive and meaningful redistricting process.....	18
II.	Voters have standing to sue the Board.	18
A.	Standard of review and preservation.	18
B.	Ms. Whinery and Ms. Suniga have an injury-in-fact to a legally protected interest sufficient to demonstrate standing.....	19
1.	Ms. Whinery and Ms. Suniga demonstrated an injury in fact under Colorado law.	20
2.	Ms. Whinery and Ms. Suniga have a legally protected interest in a compliant county commissioner redistricting process.....	23
C.	The League and Coalition have associational standing.	24
III.	The Redistricting Statutes bind home rule counties, including Weld County.....	25
A.	Standard of review and preservation.	25
B.	The Redistricting Statutes apply to all counties electing any commissioners by district, including home rule counties.....	25
1.	A home rule county must fulfill all mandatory responsibilities and functions required by statute of any rule county.....	26
2.	The Redistricting Statutes create mandatory responsibilities and functions for commissioner redistricting.	28
C.	Weld County elects three commissioners by individual district, meaning the Redistricting Statutes impose mandatory responsibilities for	

	redistricting.....	31
D.	The General Assembly intended the Redistricting Statutes to apply to Weld County.	32
E.	It is undisputed the Board did not comply with the Redistricting Statutes, entitling Voters to injunctive and declaratory relief.	34
IV.	There is no conflict between the Charter and Redistricting Statutes that excuses the Board’s willful refusal to comply.	34
A.	Standard of review and preservation.	34
B.	Nothing in the Charter permits the Board to simply disregard the Redistricting Statutes.....	35
V.	The district court erred in not directing the Board to complete a compliant redistricting process before 2033.....	38
A.	Standard of review and preservation.	38
B.	Weld County does not intend to comply with the Redistricting Statutes until 2033.	39
C.	Voters are entitled to a compliant redistricting process undertaken immediately on remand.....	40
D.	Nothing in the Redistricting Statutes prevents this relief.....	42
	Conclusion.....	44
	Certificate of Service.....	46

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Ainscough v. Owens</i> , 90 P.3d 851 (Colo. 2004)	19, 20, 23
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Parfrey</i> , 830 P.2d 905 (Colo. 1992)	15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs of Cnty. of La Plata v. Moreland</i> , 764 P.2d 812 (Colo. 1988)	17
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs v. Andrews</i> , 687 P.2d 457 (Colo. 1984)	27, 35, 36
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs v. Pfeifer</i> , 190 Colo. 275, 546 P.2d 946 (1976)	40
<i>Bill Barrett Corp. v. Lembke</i> , 474 P.3d 46 (Colo. 2020)	28
<i>Bowles v. Skaggs</i> , 151 F.2d 817 (6th Cir. 1945)	42
<i>City of Greenwood Vill. v. Pet’rs for Proposed City of Centennial</i> , 3 P.3d 427 (Colo. 2000)	19, 20, 21
<i>Cloverleaf Kennel Club, Inc. v. Colo. Racing Comm’n</i> , 620 P.2d 1051 (Colo. 1980)	20
<i>Colo. Union of Taxpayers Found. v. City of Aspen</i> , 418 P.3d 506 (Colo. 2018)	19, 24, 25
<i>Concerning Application for Water Rights of Turkey Cañon Ranch Ltd. Liab. Co.</i> , 937 P.2d 739 (Colo. 1997)	20
<i>DiMarco v. Dep’t of Rev., Motor Vehicle Div.</i> , 857 P.2d 1349 (Colo. App. 1993)	29
<i>Ex parte Lennon</i> , 166 U.S. 548 (1897)	41

<i>Friends of Chamber Music v. City & Cnty. of Denver</i> , 696 P.2d 309 (Colo. 1985).....	21
<i>Gerrity Oil & Gas Corp. v. Magness</i> , 946 P.2d 913 (Colo. 1997)	14, 15, 17
<i>Graham v. Hoyl</i> , 157 Colo. 338, 402 P.2d 604 (1965)	40
<i>HealthONE v. Rodriguez ex rel. Rodriguez</i> , 50 P.3d 879 (Colo. 2002)	19
<i>Hoffman v. N.Y. State Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 234 N.E.3d 1002 (N.Y. 2023).....	43
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	24
<i>In re Colo. Indep. Cong. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 497 P.3d 493 (Colo. 2021).....	43
<i>Kulmann v. Salazar</i> , 521 P.3d 649 (Colo. 2022)	14, 25, 34
<i>Larimer Cnty. Bd. of Equalization v. 1303 Frontage Holdings LLC</i> , 531 P.3d 1012 (Colo. 2023)	31
<i>May Dep’t Stores Co. v. State ex rel. Woodard</i> , 863 P.2d 967 (Colo. 1993)	41
<i>Nieto v. Clark’s Mkt., Inc.</i> , 488 P.3d 1140 (Colo. 2021)	28, 29
<i>Old Homestead Bread Co. v. Marx Baking Co.</i> , 108 Colo. 375, 117 P.2d 1007 (1941)	41
<i>People v. Aarness</i> , 150 P.3d 1271 (Colo. 2006)	35
<i>People v. Linares-Guzman</i> , 195 P.3d 1130 (Colo. App. 2008)	40

<i>People v. Rockwell</i> , 125 P.3d 410 (Colo. 2005).....	33
<i>Phoenix Cap., Inc. v. Dowell</i> , 176 P.3d 835 (Colo. App. 2007)	38
<i>Pierson v. Black Canyon Aggregates, Inc.</i> , 48 P.3d 1215 (Colo. 2002).....	14, 18, 25, 34, 38
<i>Rinker v. Colina-Lee</i> , 419 P.3d 161 (Colo. App. 2019).....	38
<i>Shook v. Pitkin Cnty. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs</i> , 411 P.3d 158 (Colo. App. 2015).....	40
<i>Silverview at Overlook, LLC v. Overlook at Mt. Crested Butte Liab. Co.</i> , 97 P.3d 252 (Colo. App. 2004).....	29
<i>Smith v. Exec. Custom Homes, Inc.</i> , 230 P.3d 1186 (Colo. 2010)	33
<i>Stancyk v. Poudre Sch. Dist. R-1</i> , 490 P.3d 582 (Colo. App. 2020)	25
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 530 P.3d 632 (Colo. 2023)	19, 22, 23
<i>Town of Erie v. Eason</i> , 18 P.3d 1271 (Colo. 2001)	42
<i>United States v. Mo. Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 278 U.S. 269 (1929).....	33
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 442 U.S. 490 (1975).....	20
<i>Wimberly v. Ettenberg</i> , 194 Colo. 163, 570 P.2d 535 (1977).....	19

Statutes

§ 2-4-101, C.R.S. (2024)..... 28

§ 2-4-201, C.R.S. (2024)18

§ 2-4-212, C.R.S. (2024)18

§ 2-4-401, C.R.S. (2024)28, 29

§ 30-10-306, C.R.S. (2024)..... 42

§ 30-10-306.1, C.R.S. (2024)..... 4, 5, 10, 22, 29, 30

§ 30-10-306.2, C.R.S. (2024)5, 6, 9, 16, 21, 22, 30, 31

§ 30-10-306.3, C.R.S. (2024)..... 5, 31

§ 30-10-306.4, C.R.S. (2024) 6, 22, 30, 31, 42

§ 30-35-103, C.R.S. (2024) 27, 28

§ 30-35-201, C.R.S. (2024).....28, 32

§ 30-25-101, C.R.S., *et seq*.....26

Rules

C.R.C.P. 65 40

C.R.E. 201..... 40

Constitutional Provisions

Colo. Const. art. V, §§ 46–48.43, 4

Colo. Const. art. V, §§ 44–44.63, 4

Colo. Const. art. XIV, § 1627, 32, 36

Legislative History

Final Fiscal Note, H.R. 73d Gen. Assem., 1st Reg. Sess., LLS 21-0131, HB
21-1047 (July 14, 2021)34

H.B. 21-1047, 73d Gen. Assemb., 1st Reg. Sess. (Apr. 19, 2021)..... 4, 16, 21, 33

Other Authorities

See Cnty. Comm’r Webpage, Scott James,
<https://www.weld.gov/Government/Elected-Officials/County-Commissioners/Scott-James> (last accessed Aug. 19, 2024)..... 40
